existing as on the date of transition. Further, the standard permits measuremnt of financial assets accounted at amortized cost based

on facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition if retrospective application is impracticable.

Accordingly, the company has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and circumstances that exist on the

date of transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted at amortized cost has been done retrospectively.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS ON AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

72

THE SCOTTISH ASSAM (INDIA) LIMITED

42.3 Impact of Transition to Ind AS

The following is a summary of the effects of the differences between Ind AS and Indian GAAP on the Company’s total equity

shareholders’ funds and profit and loss for the financial periods previously reported under Indian GAAP following the date of

transition to Ind AS.

42.3.1 Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (1st April 2016)

Particulars Previous GAAP* Adjustment Ind AS

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, Plant and Equipment  23,370,818  -  23,370,818

Capital Work-In-Progress  150,000  -  150,000

Intangible Assets  10,413  -  10,413

Financial Assets

Investments  236,431,325  77,513,973  313,945,298

Loans  3,246,575 -  3,246,575

Non-Current Tax Assets  2,981,900  -  2,981,900

Total Non Current Asset 266,191,031  77,513,973  343,705,004

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories  26,701,888  1,794,475  28,496,363

Biological Asset other than Bearer Plants  -  357,298  357,298

Financial Assets

Trade Receivables  1,028,724  -  1,028,724

Cash and Cash Equivalents  2,315,598  -  2,315,598

Bank balances other than above  620,962  -  620,962

Other Financial Assets  1,955,808  -  1,955,808

Other Current Assets  559,200  -  559,200

Total Current Assets 33,182,180  2,151,773  35,333,953

Total Assets  299,373,211  79,665,746  379,038,957

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity Share Capital  8,000,000  -  8,000,000

Other Equity  221,068,587  80,956,026  302,024,613

Equity attributable to the owners 229,068,587  80,956,026  310,024,613

LIABILITIES

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Financial Liabilities

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)  (776,251)  1,737,830  961,579

Non Current Liability  (776,251)  1,737,830  961,579

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS ON AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

73

Particulars Previous GAAP* Adjustment Ind AS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings  30,249,386  -  30,249,386

Trade Payables  12,955,802  -  12,955,802

Other Financial Liabilities  16,491,365  -  16,491,365

Provisions  8,775,237  (3,028,110)  5,747,127

Other Current Liabilities  2,568,585  -  2,568,585

Other Tax Liabilities  40,500  -  40,500

Current Liability  71,080,875  (3,028,110)  68,052,765

Total Equity and Liabilities  299,373,211  79,665,746  379,038,957

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

42.3.2 Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (31st March 2017)

Particulars Previous GAAP* Adjustment Ind AS

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, Plant and Equipment 23,470,917 - 23,470,917

Capital Work-In-Progress 3,999,291 - 3,999,291

Intangible Assets 3,836 - 3,836

Financial Assets

Investments 242,825,698 128,203,764 371,029,462

Loans  2,924,273 - 2,924,273

Non-Current Tax Assets 5,665,159 -  5,665,159

Other Non-Current Assets

Total Non Current Asset  278,889,174  128,203,764  407,092,938

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories  18,027,926  2,716,552  20,744,478

Biological Asset other than Bearer Plants - 506,716  506,716

Financial Assets

Trade Receivables 519,643  -  519,643

Cash and Cash Equivalents  2,714,427  -  2,714,427

Bank balances other than above  680,611  -  680,611

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS ON AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

THE SCOTTISH ASSAM (INDIA) LIMITED

74

Particulars Previous GAAP* Adjustment Ind AS

Loans  90,000  -  90,000

Other Financial Assets  1,180,837  -  1,180,837

Other Current Assets  516,521  -  516,521

Total Current Assets  23,729,965  3,223,268  26,953,233

Total Assets 302,619,139  131,427,032  434,046,171

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity Share Capital  8,000,000  -  8,000,000

Other Equity  238,438,471  127,687,328  366,125,799

Equity attributable to the owners 246,438,471  127,687,328  374,125,799

LIABILITIES

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 374,873  3,739,704  4,114,577

Non Current Liability  374,873  3,739,704  4,114,577

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings  25,888,744  -  25,888,744

Trade Payables  10,594,645  -  10,594,645

Other Financial Liabilities  15,004,478  -  15,004,478

Provisions  1,659,817  -  1,659,817

Other Current Liabilities  2,617,611  -  2,617,611

Other Tax Liabilities  40,500  - 40,500

Current Liability  55,805,795  - 55,805,795

Total Equity and Liabilities  302,619,139 131,427,032 434,046,171

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

THE SCOTTISH ASSAM (INDIA) LIMITED

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS ON AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

75

42.3.3 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017

Particulars Previous GAAP* Adjustment Ind AS

INCOME

Revenue from Operations  247,772,572  (59,880)  247,712,692

Other Income  6,689,217  50,839,208  57,528,425

Total Income (A)  254,461,789  50,779,328  305,241,117

EXPENSES

Cost of Materials Consumed  23,288,346  (151,799)  23,136,547

Changes in  Inventories of Finished Goods,

Stock-In-Trade and Work-in-Progress  6,835,356  (770,278)  6,065,078

Employee Benefits Expense  112,040,782  (2,275,352)  109,765,430

Finance Costs  3,556,435  -  3,556,435

Depreciation and Amortisation Expense  4,620,554  -  4,620,554

Other Expenses  81,728,569  (59,880)  81,668,689

Total Expenses (B)  232,070,042  (3,257,309)  228,812,733

Profit before Tax  22,391,747  54,036,637  76,428,384

Tax Expense :

Current Tax  3,200,000  787,454  3,987,454

Income Tax for earlier years  670,738  -  670,738

Deferred Tax  1,151,124  2,001,874  3,152,998

Profit for the year  17,369,885  51,247,309  68,617,194

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurement of defined benefit plan  -  (2,275,352)  (2,275,352)

Income tax relating to these items  -  787,454  787,454

Other Comprehensive Income for the Year (Net of Tax)  -  (1,487,898)  (1,487,898)

Total Comprehensive Income for the period  17,369,885  49,759,411  67,129,296

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS ON AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

THE SCOTTISH ASSAM (INDIA) LIMITED

76

THE SCOTTISH ASSAM (INDIA) LIMITED

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS ON AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018

42.3.4 Reconciliation of Total Equity

Particulars As on 31st March, 2017 As on 1st April, 2016

Total Equity as per previous GAAP  246,438,472  229,068,587

Add/ (less): Adjustments for GAAP difference

Effect of fair valuation of Investment  128,203,764  77,513,973

Effect of measuring Inventory of Finished goods as per Ind AS  2,217,846  1,447,568

Effect of recognition of Biological Asset  1,005,421 704,205